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Having considered the contents of the submission dated/ @ lb{Oq (2024

fram

CL\MS Carrol\ [recommend that section 131 of the Flanning and Development Act, 2000

ba(not be invoked 2} this stage for the following reason(s).__ No agou M‘C\Ffzf\ca\ LSSUe S

E.O.: ﬁi{ﬁ Date: QO/CH/Z@ZC/

For further consideration by SEQ/SAD

Section 131 not to be invoked at this staga. [

Section 131 to ba invokad — aliow 2/4 weeks forraply, [

S.E.0.: Date:
S5.A.0: Data:
M

Please prepare Bp - Section 131 notice enclosing a copy of the attachad
submission

to: Task No:

Allow 2/3l4wesks —~ BP

EQ: Date:

AA: Date:
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EORRESPONDENCE FOR]\U
Appeal No: ABP 31a2%) - 24
M
Please treat correspondence received on 1 L’{OL{{Z—OZ—C{ as follows:
1. Update database with new agent for ApplicanUAppeHant
2. Acknowledge with BP 70 1. RETURN TO SENDER with BP
3. Keep copy of Board's Letter C 2. Keep Envelope: O

3. Keep Copy of Board's lstter [l

Amendments/Comments C,\r\Or\f,S GUT@“ TLSP0ASL \’0 GJPP&\S

2y ol 1Ho4fed

4, Attach to file

(a) RIS ! (d) Screening [:] RETURNTO EO [
(b) GIS Processing ] (e) Inspactorate O
(c) Processing O

Plans Date Stamped Il
Date Stamped Filed in 1

EO: P@Jc_g/ AA: -@Mu_o()p@(l'\a

Date:  Zifou 2024 Date: QQ\OH oY




Daniel O'Connor

from: KOM.ie | Raymond O'Malley <raymond@kom.ie>
Sent: Tuesday 16 April 2024 15:35

To: Appeals2

Subject: ABP319281-24

Attachments: Section 127(3) Response 16.04.2024 pdf

Caution: This is an External Email and may have malicious content. Please take care when clicking links or
opening attachments. When in doubt, contact the ICT Helpdesk.

Dear Sir or Madam,

Please see attached response to ABP letter dated 21% March 2024 in respect of planning appeal ABP-319281-24.

Regards,

Raymond O’Malley, Director
Kiaran O’'Malley & Co. Ltd.
Town Planning Consultants
2, Priory Office Park
Stiflorgan Road

Blackrock

Co. Dublin

A94 P281

Ph +353 1 2832077

Mob + 353 87 831 5700
www.kom.ie



Piaran (' Malley and

Kicuen O'Malley+(6.14d. e =

Town Planning Consultants Co Dublin
A9 P23

DIRECTORS:  JOHN O'MALLEY BA BAI MRIP Dip EEAMgr Dip Eav Eng MIET, MIPI MRTPI
RAYMOND O'MALLEY BA BAL MURP Dip ElaMgt MIEI E-mail: info@kom.ie
Website: www kom e

16% Aprii 2024

The Secretary

An Bord Pleanala

64 Marlborough Street
Dubiin 1

ABP Ref.: 319281-24

File Number: 23/601135

Proposal: Permission for development including: 1} Construction of approx. 5,719 sg.m. gross floor
area {GFA) main building, to house hot dip metal galvanising plant, machinery and
associated works and containing materials toading and unloading areas, chemicals
storage areas, and staff welfare facilities, ..... 2} Construction of approx. 298 sq.m. GFA
two storey office building ... 3} Provision of hardstanding area, .... 4} Provision of
vehicular and pedestrian entrance. 5) Provision of 110 car parking spaces, including 7 EV
charging points, and 20 bicycle spaces. 6) Provision of internal access road. 7) Provision of
2 no. weighbridges 8) Installation of 2 no. LPG tanks, 9) ..... lighting. 17} And all ancillary
site development works. An Environmental Impact Assessment Report {EIAR) and Natura
Impact Statement {NIS) will be submitted with the application. The proposed
development will require an Industrial Emissions {1E) Licence, under the EPA Act 1992, as
amended

ABP Letter: 21 March 2024

Respond By: 17" April 2024

Re: SECTION 127(3) RESPONSE TO THIRD PARTY PLANNING APPEALS

Dear Sir or Madam,

The Board’s letter dated 21* March 2024 in respect of the above refers. This is a section 127(3} submission

on behalf of our client, Mr. Charles Carrofl, Killineer House & Gardens, Killineer, Drogheda, Co. Louth.

The issue of alternative sites for the proposed development has been a central ptanning and environmental
consideration in this application. It is our client’s position and from a review of the cther third party appeals,
a position supported by those appeals, that the appes! site is not the correct lacation for the proposed
development. Further, itis an agreed third party position that the planning and environmental justification
for the appeal site has been reverse engineered in that the site was first selected and a set of criteria and

assessments were crafted as a means to justify that location.

Registered in

The Republic of Ireland

Nao 120355

el +353 1 2832077 / 2855136

Page | 1 VAT No IEd815574T

— |



We attach a newspaper article from the Drogheda Leader newspaper dated 20™ March 2024 that discusses
the Council’s notification of decision to grant. The Board's attention is drawn to the final paragraph of this

article which stafes:

“Enterprise ireland had offered the company potential sites in Dundalk last year but the Moore

family decided they wanted it in their home town.”

This statement raises a number of significant issues that contradict the information submitted to the
planning autharity, First, the applicant did not consider any site or sites in Dundalk as part of the EIA
process. What sites did £nterprise treland identify? Were they zoned and more svitable than the appeal
site? The applicant’s failure to disclose this information is further evidence that the EIAR is deficient in

respect of the consideration of alternatives.

Second, the applicant has coniirmed that the real reason for site selection related to family ties as opposed
to any overriding planning and environmental considerations. It perhaps also explains why the fabricated 20

minute drive time from the applicant’s existing premises was used to define a catchment area.

As set out in the third party appeals, the appeal site is not an appropriate location for the proposed
development, which would be an incompatible, toxic, and polluting heavy industrial development adjacent
to existing residential properties both of whom have appealed the Council’s decision. The Board is again

requested to refuse planning permission.

Piease acknowledge receipt of this response and direct all future correspondence to this office.

Regards,
! '
Raymond O’'Malley
—
Kiaran O'Malley & Co. Lid.
ROM: rem
Enclosure 1. A copy of Drogheda Leader newspaper article dated 20" March 2024
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Drogheda Leader dated 20" March 2024
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